later of the signing of the sale and purchase agreement and the issue of occupation permit/completion certificate by
the relevant government authorities, which was taken to be the point in time when the risks and rewards of ownership
of the property had been passed to the customer.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening balances at 1 January 2017
and 1 January 2018, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the corresponding year ended 31 December
2017. This has resulted in the following adjustments to certain items in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit
or loss for the corresponding year ended 31 December 2017, and in the Group’s consolidated statements of financial
position at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017.

Henderson Land Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2018 155

for the year ended 31 December 2018
Notes to the financial statements

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
 HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the corresponding
year ended 31 December 2017:

Revenue 24,453 3,507 27,960
Direct costs (12,726) (2,618) (15,344)
Other net income 5,204 (187) 5,017
Selling and marketing expenses (1,077) (245) (1,322)
Share of profits less losses of associates 4,966 (11) 4,955
Income tax (2,115) (102) (2,217)
Reported profit for the year 30,821 344 31,165
Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 30,433 376 30,809
Non-controlling interests 388 (32) 356

Underlying profit for the year 20,351 (240) 20,111
Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 19,557 (41) 19,516
Non-controlling interests 794 (199) 595

Reported earnings per share – Basic and diluted HK$6.92(*) HK$7.00(*)

Underlying earnings per share – Basic and diluted HK$4.44(*) HK$4.43(*)

(*) Based on the weighted average number of 4,401 million ordinary shares during the corresponding year ended 31 December 2017
(see note 13(a)).

Consolidated cash flow statement for the corresponding year
ended 31 December 2017:

Adjustment for net gain on disposal of investment properties (1,211) 187 (1,024)
Adjustment for share of profits less losses of associates (4,966) 11 (4,955)
Increase in instalments and loans receivable (2,647) 917 (1,730)
Increase in inventories (other than through acquisitions and transfers

of subsidiaries and transfers to/from investment properties) (3,685) 2,618 (1,067)
Increase in debtors, prepayments and deposits (2,636) 422 (2,214)
Increase in creditors and accrued expenses 264 (143) 121
Increase/(decrease) in forward sales deposits received 1,303 (3,461) (2,158)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties and other property,

plant and equipment 3,427 (997) 2,430

Henderson Land Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2018156

for the year ended 31 December 2018
Notes to the financial statements

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
 HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial position at
31 December 2017:

Investment properties 172,673 821 173,494
Interest in associates 59,506 (15) 59,491
Inventories 73,602 617 74,219
Trade and other receivables 19,452 (2,017) 17,435
Trade and other payables (23,355) (170) (23,525)
Tax payable (1,968) 106 (1,862)
Deferred tax liabilities (6,607) (11) (6,618)
Retained profits 236,838 (551) 236,287
Non-controlling interests 5,487 (118) 5,369

Consolidated statement of financial position at
1 January 2017:

Investment properties 131,850 10 131,860
Interest in associates 53,936 (3) 53,933
Inventories 75,242 3,234 78,476
Trade and other receivables 10,651 (678) 9,973
Trade and other payables (21,223) (3,773) (24,996)
Tax payable (1,054) 197 (857)
Retained profits 212,345 (927) 211,418
Non-controlling interests 5,767 (86) 5,681

The Group currently offers different payment schemes to customers, in relation to which the transaction price and
the amount of revenue from the sale of property will be adjusted when significant financing component exists in
that contract.

The excess of cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss over the cumulative payments made by customers at the
end of the reporting period is recognised as a contract asset (see note 24) under “Trade and other receivables” in the
statement of financial position. The excess of cumulative payments made by customers over the cumulative revenue
recognised in profit or loss at the end of the reporting period is recognised as a contract liability (see note 27) under